

ACTS AND RESOLVES

\$.^{\$\$}

. 9

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1859.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1859.

227

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1859.

 $\frac{\mathbb{C}_{\text{HAP. 265.}}}{\text{less than one dollar per acre cash.}}$

[Approved April 2, 1859.]

Chapter 265.

Resolve in favor of John McClusky.

Resolved, That the land agent is hereby authorized to convey to John McClusky, mile square, numbered seventeen, and the north half of mile square, numbered nineteen, in township Letter E, range one, west from the east line of the state, in full payment for the work done by him on the road through township numbered twelve, range three.

[Approved April 2, 1859.]

Chapter 266.

Resolve in favor of Silas P. Somes.

Silas P. Somes, in favor of.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of state, from any money not otherwise appropriated, to Silas P. Somes of Oxford, the sum of one hundred and twenty-five dollars for labor performed at the insane hospital at Augusta, in the year eighteen hundred and fifty-eight.

[Approved April 2, 1859.]

Chapter 267.

Resolve in favor of John F. Stevens.

Resolved, That there be paid from the treasury, to John F. Stevens the sum of thirty-five dollars, for expenses incurred by him through sickness while in attendance as a member of this house.

[Approved April 2, 1859.]

John F. Ste. vens, in favor of.

John McClusky, in favor of.